
 

Ramallah Main Office: Al-Amal Bldg., Mecca Street, Al-Balou’ RD Al Bireh, Palestine                        +972 2 242 6610  |  +972 2 2426617 

Gaza Branch Office: Khdair Bldg. Omar Al Mokhtar Street in front of the PLC, Al Remal, Gaza, Palestine          +972 8 282 1010  |  +972 8 2838111 

 Website: www.mdlf.org.ps |email: info@mdlf.org.ps 

Specific Procurement Notice 

Template 

Request for Bids 

Goods 
(One-Envelope Bidding Process) 

 

Country: Palestine / West Bank 

Contract Title: Supply of 4x4 Sport Utility Vehicles (SUVs) for MDLF 

RFB No.: MDLF-APR2022-RFB 

 

1.  The MDLF invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders to the “Supply of 4x4 

Sport Utility Vehicles (SUVs) for MDLF”.  

2.  Bidding will be conducted through national competitive procurement using 

a Request for Bids (RFB)as specified in the World Bank’s “Procurement 

Regulations for IPF Borrowers”, January 2017 (“Procurement 

Regulations”), and is open to all eligible Bidders as defined in the 

Procurement Regulations.  

3.  Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from MDLF / 

Procurement department, Tel.: 022426610, Fax: 022426617, e-mail: 

mnatsheh@mdlf.org.ps, bidders can inspect the Bidding Documents at the 

address given below between 9:00  AM - 2:00 PM from 05/05/2022 to 

25/05/2022. 

4.  A complete set of Bidding Documents in English may be obtained by 

interested bidders free of charge from MDLF office in Al-Bireh.  

5.      The Bidding Documents will be available for collection at MDLF premises 

in Ramallah. 

6.      Bidders to price without VAT and without Customs. 

7.  Bids shall be valid for a period of 90 days after Bid closing and must be 

accompanied by a bid security of 3,000 USD. The Bid Security should be 

valid for 118 days after the bid submission deadline date. 

8.     Bids must be delivered to the address below at or before 12:00 noon on 

26/05/2022. Electronic bidding shall not be permitted. Late bids will be 

rejected.  Bids will be opened physically in the presence of the bidders’ 

representatives who choose to attend in person at the address below at 12:00 

noon on 26/05/2022. 

mailto:mnatsheh@mdlf.org.ps


 

Ramallah Main Office: Al-Amal Bldg., Mecca Street, Al-Balou’ RD Al Bireh, Palestine                        +972 2 242 6610  |  +972 2 2426617 

Gaza Branch Office: Khdair Bldg. Omar Al Mokhtar Street in front of the PLC, Al Remal, Gaza, Palestine          +972 8 282 1010  |  +972 8 2838111 

 Website: www.mdlf.org.ps |email: info@mdlf.org.ps 

9. The address referred to above is: 

Ramallah/Al-Bireh Office: 

Street Address: MDLF, Al-Amal Building, AlBalou’a, AlBireh 

Floor/Room number: 3 

City: AlBireh 

ZIP Code: 00972 

Country: West Bank / Palestine 

Telephone: - 02 242 6610 

Facsimile number: - 02 242 6617 

 

Technical Specifications and Compliance Sheet 

 

 

Item 

No. 

 

Specifications 

Comply 

(Yes/No) 

1. 
4x4 Sport Utility Vehicle (SUV): 

 

Supply SUV 4-wheel drive manufactured in 2022 at least in 

accordance with the following specifications: 

 

1. Engine: 

▪ Four strokes turbocharged water-cooled diesel engine 

with intercooler. 

▪ Engine Capacity of at least 2000CC with at least 

190 hp. 

▪ Gas Emission according to the relevant European 

Community Directive Euro VI engine (the latest 

Directives). 

  

2. Gearbox: 

▪ Automatic - Automated / with at least Six forward 

fully synchronized gears plus one reverse. 

 



 

Ramallah Main Office: Al-Amal Bldg., Mecca Street, Al-Balou’ RD Al Bireh, Palestine                        +972 2 242 6610  |  +972 2 2426617 

Gaza Branch Office: Khdair Bldg. Omar Al Mokhtar Street in front of the PLC, Al Remal, Gaza, Palestine          +972 8 282 1010  |  +972 8 2838111 

 Website: www.mdlf.org.ps |email: info@mdlf.org.ps 

 

Item 

No. 

 

Specifications 

Comply 

(Yes/No) 

▪ 4 x 4 drives. 

  

3. Brakes: 

▪ Emergency braking system of the foot operated 

service brake to include ABS. 

▪ Parking brake as per manufacturer. 

  

4. Steering: 

▪ Power steering. 

▪ Left hand side drive. 

▪ Steering lock. 

▪ Steering column adjustable in height and rake. 

  

5. Axles: 

▪ Two axles. 

▪ Rear driving axles with differential lock. 

▪ Front driving axle with differential lock. 

▪ The suspension system should be as per manufacturer 

to ensure comfort on even rough roads 
  

7. Cabin: 

▪ Wide cab version with four doors with seats for the 

driver and six passengers. One passenger seat shall be 

at the front and three passenger seats will be at the rear 

and two passenger seats at the end row. 

▪ The last raw should be easily accessible. 

▪ Driver seat shall be fully adjustable with an inertia type 

seat belt; 

▪ All other seats shall have seat belts, which shall be 

inertia reel where possible; 

▪ Air conditioning and heating system at the front and at 

the rear; 

▪ Mirror control to be electrical 

▪ Wind up windows of electrical type front and back, 

right and left. For the last raw, windows to be as 

manufacturer 

▪ Front and rear sensors 



 

Ramallah Main Office: Al-Amal Bldg., Mecca Street, Al-Balou’ RD Al Bireh, Palestine                        +972 2 242 6610  |  +972 2 2426617 

Gaza Branch Office: Khdair Bldg. Omar Al Mokhtar Street in front of the PLC, Al Remal, Gaza, Palestine          +972 8 282 1010  |  +972 8 2838111 

 Website: www.mdlf.org.ps |email: info@mdlf.org.ps 

 

Item 

No. 

 

Specifications 

Comply 

(Yes/No) 

▪ Wide range rear camera 

▪ Wide touch screen 

▪ Electrical control for front chairs 
   

8. Tool Kit 

▪ The Supplier shall provide a complete tool kit to be 

carried on the vehicle for the purpose of changing 

wheels / tires and emergency road side repairs. The 

supplier shall specify the list of equipment it proposes 

for this purpose. 

▪ The supplier shall install in the vehicle cab a fire 

extinguisher 

▪ A spare tire (the same size and specifications)shall be 

provided fitted to a wheel rim 
  

9. Other 

▪ All wheel rims should be alloy 

▪ Warranty: At least 3 years regardless of the travelled 

distance. 

 

 

 

 


